Accordingly, prior year adjustment has been made
to reverse the accrued Donation of HK$6,535,000
for the six months ended 31 December 2014.
Accrued Donation of HK$5,970,000 has been
reversed for the six months ended 31 December
2015.

簡明綜合中期財務報表附註（續）

4. 過往年度之調整

(a) 應計款項

於二零零九年十一月十八日，本公
司與中國殘疾人福利基金會簽訂合
作協議（「合作協議」），據此，本公
司同意成立伯明翰集善基金，並於
五年時間內向伯明翰集善基金捐出
總數最高為人民幣50,000,000元善
款，每年人民幣10,000,000元（「捐
款」）。合作協議於二零一四年十一
月十八日到期。直至二零一五年
六月三十日，本集團應計款項約為
55,239,000港元。接管人已就合作
協議之有效性尋求法律意見。

根據該法律意見，中國法定追溯時
限為兩年。因此，已進行過往年份
調整，以撥回截至二零一四年十二
月三十一日止六個月之應計捐款
6,535,000港元。截至二零一五年
十二月三十一日止六個月，已撥回
5,970,000港元之應計捐款。

B1603025 IR.indd   13B1603025 IR.indd   13 24/3/2016   19:31:1024/3/2016   19:31:10

14 BIRMINGHAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 伯明翰環球控股有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

(b) Condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 31 December 2014

For the
six months ended

31 December 2014
(As previously

reported)

Effect of
prior year

adjustment

For the
six months ended

31 December
2014

(As restated)
截至二零一四年
十二月三十一日

止六個月
（按以往呈列）

過往年度
調整之影響

截至二零一四年
十二月三十一日

止六個月
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 營業額 143,797  — 143,797
Operating expenses 經營開支 (141,324)  — (141,324)

Profit from operations before
amortisation

未計攤銷之經營溢利
2,473  — 2,473

Other income 其他收入 14,961 6,535 21,496
Profit on sales of players’ registrations出售球員註冊之溢利 17,292  — 17,292
Amortisation of intangible assets 無形資產攤銷 (2,446)  — (2,446)
Administrative and other expenses 行政及其他開支 (37,762) — (37,762)
Finance costs 財務成本 (4,135)  — (4,135)

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損 (9,617) 6,535 (3,082)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 —  — —

Loss for the period 本期間虧損 (9,617) 6,535 (3,082)

Other comprehensive expenses 其他全面開支

Item that may be reclassified to profit
or loss:

可重新分類至損益之
項目：

Exchange differences arising
on translation of financial
statements of overseas
subsidiaries

因換算海外附屬公司
財務報表所產生之
匯兌差額

(13,782)  — (13,782)

Total comprehensive expenses
for the period

本期間全面開支總額
(23,399) 6,535 (16,864)

Loss for the period attributable to:以下各項應佔本期間
虧損：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (10,635) 6,535 (4,100)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,018 — 1,018

(9,617) 6,535 (3,082)

Total comprehensive expenses
attributable to:

應佔全面開支總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (20,861) 6,535 (14,326)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (2,538) — (2,538)

(23,399) 6,535 (16,864)

Loss per share 每股虧損
— Basic and diluted (HK cent) — 基本及攤薄（港仙） (0.16) 0.10 (0.06)

簡明綜合中期財務報表附註（續）

4. 過往年度之調整（續）

(b) 截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止
六個月之簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表

B1603025 IR.indd   14B1603025 IR.indd   14 24/3/2016   19:31:1224/3/2016   19:31:12

15中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration
received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated
customer returns, rebates and other similar allowance
and exclude value added tax or other sales related taxes.